CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING USE OF THE CORAL GABLES TROLLEY FOR THE CITY'S ART BASEL PROGRAM PARTNERSHIP WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI LOWE ART MUSEUM THE FIRST WEEK OF DECEMBER, 2018 FOR SELECT ART BASEL RELATED EXPERIENCES.

WHEREAS, in 2016 and 2017 Art Basel event applications were submitted by the City and approved; and

WHEREAS, in 2016 and 2017 the City partnered with the University of Miami's Lowe Art Museum and provided trolley transportation for attendees from the City's Art Basel VIP event to the Lowe Art Museum for their annual Art Basel Miami Beach Bubbles and Brunch; and

WHEREAS, building on the City's relationship with Art Basel and responding to their recommendation, the City worked collaboratively with the Lowe Art Museum and asked artist Hank Willis Thomas to submit a proposal for a public exhibition in 2018 to coincide with Art Basel, which was approved by the City Commission and Art Basel; and

WHEREAS The Lowe Art Museum invited Hank Willis Thomas as their featured Art Basel guest and speaker, which was approved by Art Basel; and

WHEREAS The City wishes to further the partnership with the Lowe Art Museum and offer the Coral Gables Trolley to invited Lowe Art Museum and City guests for transportation access to the artist's work at Art Basel Miami Beach at the Miami Beach Convention Center and for a scheduled tour of the artist's exhibition in Coral Gables; and

WHEREAS The University of Miami Lowe Art Museum will recognize the City's support as in-kind and give sponsorship recognition as appropriate;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are here hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby authorize use of the City trolley in support of the temporary public art exhibition by Hank Willis Thomas.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D., 2018.

ATTEST:	RAÚL VALDÉS-FAULI MAYOR
WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY